## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## Resolution No. Adopt Resolution commending Barbara Gomez, Supervising Office Assistant, on her retirement after 41 years of dedicated public service with the Monterey County Department of Social Services.....)

**WHEREAS, Barbara Gomez** initially began her employment with the Department of Social Services on August 2, 1972 as a Typist Clerk I, promoting quickly to Typist Clerk II and then promoting to Eligibility Worker in 1974; and

**WHEREAS**, after a short break in 1985 **Barbara Gomez** returned to the Department as an Eligibility Worker II, quickly promoting to an Eligibility Worker III and then Eligibility Supervisor and Supervising Office Assistant; and

WHEREAS, Barbara Gomez demonstrated a high degree of flexibility and a positive attitude throughout her career, volunteering for numerous special projects including provision of supervisory coverage at the Disaster Assistance Center after the 1989 Loma Prieta earthquake; and

WHEREAS, Barbara Gomez transferred to the Aging and Adult Services branch in 2006, supervising a unit of office assistants as well as volunteering several times to temporarily provide supervision to other units as well; and

WHEREAS, Barbara Gomez was commended numerous times for her coordination with others, her strong work as a conscientious supervisor, and her dedication to her staff and those served; and

**WHEREAS, Barbara Gomez** will retire from public service on June 13, 2014. She is commended and recognized for her valuable contributions and outstanding service throughout her career; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Supervisors hereby commends and thanks **Barbara Gomez** for her 41 years of exemplary public service to the County of Monterey and its citizens, and wishes her well in her retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this	, by the following vote, to-wit:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on	
Dated:	Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California By
	, Deputy